The following table details the allocation of Main Street at Kingwood purchase price:

Description June 30, 2018 Useful Life

Land $ 6,979,165 n/a

Building and building improvements 78,218,227 10-40 years

In-place lease intangibles 3,623,693 5-26 years

Other intangible 2,488,734 3- 26 years

Below-market lease intangibles (5,625,924) 5-40 years

Total Purchase price $85,683,895

8

Nuveen Global Cities REIT, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

As of June 30, 2018

Main Street at Kingwood acquisition was funded using the Company’s cash on hand, which primarily consisted of proceeds from issuance of

common stock shares to TIAA reflected as an adjustment in (a) and proceeds from Credit Facility reflected as an adjustment in (b).

(d) The Main Street at Kingwood was funded using the Company’s cash on hand along with adjustment in (a) issuance of Class N shares to TIAA and

(b) proceeds from Credit Facility.

9

Nuveen Global Cities REIT, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

NREIT

Historical

Main Street at

Kingwood Acquisition

Pro forma

Adjustments

NREIT

Pro forma

Revenues

Rental revenue $ 4,755 $ 2,190(a) $ 139(b) $ 7,083

Tenant reimbursement Income 1,080 $ 508(a) 1,588

Other income 2 $ 2(a)

Total revenues 5,837 2,700 139 8,672

Expenses

Rental property operating expenses 2,104 688(a) —  2,792

General and administrative expenses 2,922 —  —  2,922

Advisory fee due to affiliate 641 —  65(c) 706

Interest Expense —  —  1,051(d) 1,051

Depreciation and Amortization 3,629 —  1,557(e) 5,186

Total Expenses 9,296 688 2,673 12,658

Other income

Realized and unrealized income from real estate-related securities 2,170 —  —  2,170

Interest income 61 —  61

Total other income 2,231 —  —  2,231

Net loss $ (1,228) $ 2,012 $ (2,535) $ (1,755)

Net loss per share of common stock—basic and diluted (0.06) (0.08)

Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding, basic and diluted 19,537,360 1,932,367(f) 21,469,727

10

Nuveen Global Cities REIT, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(a) Represents the operating results attributable to Main Street at Kingwood for the six months ended June 30, 2018.

(b) The Company records acquired above-market and below-market leases at their fair value on the condensed consolidated balance sheet and

recognize the related amortization as an adjustment to rental revenue. As such, an adjustment in the amount of $138,504 is made to reflect

rental revenue as if the Company had acquired Main Street at Kingwood as of January 1, 2018.

(c) Represents advisory fee for shares issued to TIAA.

(d) The reflected adjustment represent Company’s estimated interest expense on the proceeds from its Credit Facility of $60 million. Estimated

interest is at a rate of 1 Month LIBOR plus 1%.

(e) Represents depreciation and amortization expense for Main Street at Kingwood during the six months ended June 30, 2018. The Company

records depreciation on a straight line basis. The following table details the depreciation and amortization expense for the six months ended

June 30, 2018:

Main Street at

Kingwood

Depreciation Expense $ 1,249

Amortization Expense 308

Total $ 1,557

(f) Represent actual number of shares issued to TIAA for $20 million at a share price of $10.32.

11

Nuveen Global Cities REIT, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

NREIT

Historical

Main Street at Kingwood

Portfolio Acquisition

Pro forma

Adjustments

NREIT

Pro forma

Revenues

Rental revenues $ 374 $ 3,022(a) $ 277(b) $ 3,673

Tenant reimbursement income 16 684(a) —  700

Other income —  15(a) 15

Total revenues 390 3,721 277 4,388

Expenses

Rental property operating expenses 175 1,205(a) —  1,380

General and administrative expenses 238 10(a) —  248

Advisory fee 44 —  130(c) 174

Interest Expense —  —  1,661(d) 1,661

Depreciation and amortization 261 —  3,114(e) 3,375

Total expenses 718 1,215 4,905 6,838

Net loss $ (328) $ 2,506 $ (4,628) $ (2,450)

Net loss per share of common stock—basic and diluted (0.30) —  (0.81)

Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding, basic and diluted 1,099,405 1,932,367(f) 3,031,772

12

Nuveen Global Cities REIT, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(a) Represents the operating results attributable to Main Street at Kingwood for the year ended December 31, 2017.

(b) The Company records acquired above-market and below-market leases at their fair value on the condensed consolidated balance sheet and

recognize the related amortization as an adjustment to rental revenue. As such, an adjustment in the amount of $277,007 is made to reflect rental

revenue as if the Company had acquired Main Street at Kingwood as of January 1, 2017.